



15 May 2024

ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
BAC Resolution No.: 24-05-076

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LABORATORY SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT

Purchase Request No.	:	GAA-24-04-19136
Date of Purchase Request	:	25 April 2024
Request for Quotation No.	:	24-05-4795
Solicitation No.	:	24-05-4795
PhilGEPS Reference No.	:	10811576
Approved Budget for the Contract	:	₱385,920.00

WHEREAS, the Solutions and Services Engineering Division submitted to the DOST-ASTI Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) **Purchase Request No. GAA-24-04-19136** for the **Supply and Delivery of Various Laboratory Supplies and Equipment** which was included in the **DOST-ASTI Annual Procurement Plan Nos. 6, 7, and 8 for Fiscal Year 2024**. The procurement opportunity is broken down into the following items:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	Compact High Current DC EMC/EMI Filter	1	unit	49,500.00	49,500.00
2	Degreaser	2	pc	700.00	1,400.00
3	Heavy-duty Scrub Sponge	10	set	280.00	2,800.00
4	Denatured Alcohol	10	pc	302.50	3,025.00
5	Rubber cable protector ramps	8	pack	15,950.00	127,600.00
6	Terminal Post (Red)	2	pc	1,200.00	2,400.00
7	Terminal Post (Black)	2	pc	1,250.00	2,500.00
8	Copper braided grounding wire	1	pc	15,400.00	15,400.00
9	Lane Marking Tape	2	pc	2,612.50	5,225.00
10	Copper Tape	2	pc	6,710.00	13,420.00
11	Stainless Steel Cleaner and Polish	2	pc	1,000.00	2,000.00
12	Hook Up Wire (Red)	1	reel	4,400.00	4,400.00
13	Hook Up Wire (Black)	1	reel	4,400.00	4,400.00
14	Banana Plug Screw Termination (Black)	30	pc	200.00	6,000.00
15	Banana Plug Screw Termination (Red)	30	pc	200.00	6,000.00
16	Insulated Ring Terminal	100	pc	13.00	1,300.00
17	Insulated Crimp Spade Connector	100	pc	40.00	4,000.00
18	Lead Free Solder Flux Syringe	1	pc	3,400.00	3,400.00
19	Desoldering Braid	3	unit	734.00	2,202.00
20	Steel Tube Grease Gun	1	set	1,500.00	1,500.00
21	Distilled Water	10	pc	165.00	1,650.00
22	Micro Fiber Cleaning Towel	4	pack	412.50	1,650.00
23	PC Face Shield with Brow Guard	1	unit	2,500.00	2,500.00
24	Metal Sheet	1	lot	2,500.00	2,500.00
25	10A F Glass Cartridge Fuse	10	pc	30.00	300.00
26	15A F Glass Cartridge Fuse	10	pc	30.00	300.00
27	Men Safety Shoes (EU 46, UK 11, US 12)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
28	Men Safety Shoes (EU 44, UK 10, US 11)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
29	Men Safety Shoes (EU 42, UK 8, US 9)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
30	Women Safety Shoes (EU 40, UK 6.5, US 8)	1	pair	13,750.00	13,750.00

31	Women Safety Shoes (EU 37, UK 4.5, US 6)	1	pair	13,750.00	13,750.00
32	Women Safety Shoes (EU 38, UK 5, US 6.5)	1	pair	13,750.00	13,750.00
33	Women Safety Shoes (EU 39, UK 7.5, US 6)	1	pair	13,750.00	13,750.00
34	PPE Work Jacket	2	pc	1,375.00	2,750.00
35	Smock Gown	3	pc	1,706.00	5,118.00
36	AC-DC Single Output Desktop	2	pc	2,750.00	5,500.00
37	Switching Power Supply	2	pc	1,000.00	2,000.00
38	Heavy Duty Tool Set with Storage Box	1	set	4,100.00	4,100.00
39	Electrical tool set with storage case	1	set	2,800.00	2,800.00
40	IP Camera	2	pc	2,640.00	5,280.00
TOTAL ABC (₱)					385,920.00

WHEREAS, with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to **Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Pesos Only (₱385,920.00)**, the mode of procurement is pursuant to Section 53.9 (Small Value Procurement) of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184;

WHEREAS, on **03 May 2024**, the DOST-ASTI BAC, through its Secretariat, published the Request for Quotation (RFQ) and sent RFQs to three (3) suppliers of known qualifications, viz: (1) Jassen Harris Industries Corp.; (2) Ace Electronic Technology, Inc.; and (3) Access Frontier Technologies Inc.;

WHEREAS, before the lapse of the deadline for submission of quotations on **06 May 2024, 2:00 PM**, only one (1) bidder submitted a quotation, particularly: **(1) Jassen Harris Industries Corp.**;

WHEREAS, upon careful review and evaluation of the DOST-ASTI BAC on the legal requirements submitted by **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** it was evidenced that said prospective bidder complied with the eligibility requirements. Likewise, the DOST-ASTI BAC determined that the financial proposal submitted by **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** in the amount of **Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Eighty Pesos Only (₱330,080.00)** inclusive of all government taxes and fees, is within the ABC and, thus, compliant with the financial requirement;

WHEREAS, the evaluation of the compliance with the technical requirements of the procurement project was done by the end-user unit, which found the offer of **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** compliant with the technical requirements;

WHEREAS, **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** was determined to be the bidder with **Single Calculated Responsive Quotation**; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of RA No. 9184 provides that the BAC shall, among other matters, recommend the award of contracts to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) or his/her duly authorized representative.

WHEREFORE, the **DOST-ASTI BAC RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to recommend to the **DOST-ASTI HoPE**, for his approval, the following:

- 1) To award the contract for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS LABORATORY SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT** through **NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT UNDER SECTION 53.9 (SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT)**, to **JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP.** with a total bid amount of **THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND EIGHTY PESOS ONLY (₱330,080.00)**, inclusive of all government taxes and fees (*see below details*); and

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	Compact High Current DC EMC/EMI Filter	1	unit	46,500.00	46,500.00
2	Degreaser	2	pc	515.00	1,030.00
3	Heavy-duty Scrub Sponge	10	set	215.00	2,150.00
4	Denatured Alcohol	10	pc	210.00	2,100.00
5	Rubber cable protector ramps	8	pack	14,500.00	116,000.00
6	Terminal Post (Red)	2	pc	850.00	1,700.00
7	Terminal Post (Black)	2	pc	920.00	1,840.00

8	Copper braided grounding wire	1	pc	14,500.00	14,500.00
9	Lane Marking Tape	2	pc	1,750.00	3,500.00
10	Copper Tape	2	pc	4,550.00	9,100.00
11	Stainless Steel Cleaner and Polish	2	pc	870.00	1,740.00
12	Hook Up Wire (Red)	1	reel	3,300.00	3,300.00
13	Hook Up Wire (Black)	1	reel	3,300.00	3,300.00
14	Banana Plug Screw Termination (Black)	30	pc	190.00	5,700.00
15	Banana Plug Screw Termination (Red)	30	pc	170.00	5,100.00
16	Insulated Ring Terminal	100	pc	13.00	1,300.00
17	Insulated Crimp Spade Connector	100	pc	30.00	3,000.00
18	Lead Free Solder Flux Syringe	1	pc	1,400.00	1,400.00
19	Desoldering Braid	3	unit	460.00	1,380.00
20	Steel Tube Grease Gun	1	set	1,200.00	1,200.00
21	Distilled Water	10	pc	160.00	1,600.00
23	PC Face Shield with Brow Guard	1	unit	1,900.00	1,900.00
24	Metal Sheet	1	lot	2,000.00	2,000.00
25	10A F Glass Cartridge Fuse	10	pc	25.00	250.00
26	15A F Glass Cartridge Fuse	10	pc	26.00	260.00
27	Men Safety Shoes (EU 46, UK 11, US 12)	1	pair	10,550.00	10,550.00
28	Men Safety Shoes (EU 44, UK 10, US 11)	1	pair	10,500.00	10,500.00
29	Men Safety Shoes (EU 42, UK 8, US 9)	1	pair	10,500.00	10,500.00
30	Women Safety Shoes (EU 40, UK 6.5, US 8)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
31	Women Safety Shoes (EU 37, UK 4.5, US 6)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
32	Women Safety Shoes (EU 38, UK 5, US 6.5)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
33	Women Safety Shoes (EU 39, UK 7.5, US 6)	1	pair	12,000.00	12,000.00
35	Smock Gown	3	pc	1,500.00	4,500.00
36	AC-DC Single Output Desktop	2	pc	2,200.00	4,400.00
37	Switching Power Supply	2	pc	990.00	1,980.00
38	Heavy Duty Tool Set with Storage Box	1	set	2,100.00	2,100.00
39	Electrical tool set with storage case	1	set	1,500.00	1,500.00
40	IP Camera	2	pc	2,100.00	4,200.00
TOTAL ABC (P)					330,080.00

2) To declare procurement failure for the **Four (4) packs Micro Fiber Cleaning Towel and Other Items** due to no bids received.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
22	Micro Fiber Cleaning Towel	4	pack	412.50	1,650.00
34	PPE Work Jacket	2	pc	1,375.00	2,750.00
TOTAL ABC (P)					4,400.00

Done in Quezon City, Philippines, this 15th day of May 2024.

ALVIN E. RETAMAR
End-user

NARCISA JUVILYN C. CASTAÑEDA
BAC Member

HAROLD BRYAN S. PALER
BAC Member

MERYL REGINE L. ALGODON, Ph.D.
BAC Member

PHILIP A. MARTINEZ
BAC Member

JEFFREY A. ABOROT
BAC Vice Chairperson

BAYANI BENJAMIN R. LARA
BAC Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

FRANZ A. DE LEON, Ph.D.
Director, DOST-ASTI

/bac-sec/reg/vvvv